93 Wastewater Treatment Plant Data
94 Used and Useful Calculations - Water Treatment Plant
95 Used and Useful Calculations - Wastewater Treatment Plant
96 Used and Useful Calculations - Distribution and Collection Systems
97 Margin Reserve Calculations
98 Equivalent Residential Connections - Water
99 Equivalent Residential Connections - Wastewater

| ADDITIONAL

100 Interim Rate - Revenue Deficiency - Water
101 Interim Rate - Revenue Deficiency - Wastewater
102 Interim Rate Design - Water
103 Interim Rate Design - Wastewater
104 Standalone Rate Design - Water
105 Standalone Rate Design - Wastewater

Page 2 of 2

Schedule of Water Rate Base Florida Public Service Commissioi

Company: CSWR-Florida (Tradewinds Utilities, Inc.)
Docket No.: 20250052
Schedule Year Ended:1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-1
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Balance Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service 1,102,258 - 1,102,258 A-5

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 119,988 - 119,988 A-5

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress - - - -

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (849,601) - (849,601) A-9

6 Less: CIAC (342,919) - (342,919) A-1 2

7 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 342,484 - 342,484 A-14

8 Acquisition Adjustments - - - -

9 Accum. Amort, of Acq. Adjustments - - - -

10 Advances For Construction - A-1 6

11 Working Capital Allowance - A-1 7

12 Total Rate Base 372,210 - 372,210

1

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base Florida Public Service Commissioi

Company: CSWR-Florida (Tradewinds Utilities, Inc.)
Docket No.: 20250052
Schedule Year Ended:1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-2
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All
non-used and useful items should be reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Balance Adjusted

Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service 639,537 - 639,537 A-6

2 Utility Land & Land Rights 33,938 - 33,938 A-6

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - A-7

4 Construction Work in Progress - - - -

5 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (553,008) - (553,008) A-10

6 Less: CIAC (545,968) - (545,968) A-12

7 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 546,854 - 546,854 A-14

8 Acquisition Adjustments - - - -

9 Accum. Amort, of Acq. Adjustments - - - -

10 Advances For Construction - A-16

11 Working Capital Allowance - A-17

12 Total Rate Base 121,353 - 121,353

2

Schedule of Adjustments to Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Tradewinds Utilities, Inc.)
Docket No.: 20250052
Schedule Year Ended:1/31/2025
Interim [ ] Final [X]
Historical [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: A-3
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to rate base per books,
with a total for each rate base line item.

Line
No. Description Water Waste water

1 The Company has made no adjustments to rate base.

3

Schedule of Water and Wastewater Plant in Service
Annual Balances Subsequent to Last Established Rate Base

[…]

23 Accum. Deferred ITCs -------
24 Operating Reserves -------

25 TOTAL DEF. CREDITS & OPER. RESERVES ..... 

26 Contributions in Aid of Construction 888,200 887,714 887,714 887,714 887,714 899,075 888,887
27 Less: Accum. Amortization of CIAC (888,200) (888,200) (888,199) (888,197) (888,196) (888,195) (889,338)
28 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes ..... 

29 TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL & LIABILITIES 3,326,615 3,398,774 3,431,644 3,294,214 3,296,442 3,307,634 3,261,950

33

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Tradewinds Utilities, Inc.)
Schedule Year Ended:1/31/2025
Utility [X] or Parent [ ]
Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: B-1
Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 508,036.87 508,037 (183,440) 324,596 B-4

2 Operation & Maintenance 250,917.67 (11,033) 239,885 (8,254.82) 231,630 B-5

3 Depreciation, net of Cl AC Amort. 31,478.89 31,479 31,479 B-13

4 Amortization

5 Taxes Other Than Income 21,587.67 21,588 B-1 5

6 Provision for Income Taxes - - 7360.9106 C-1

7 OPERATING EXPENSES $ 303,984 $ (11,033) 292,951 (894) 292,057

8 NET OPERATING INCOME $ 204,053 $ 11,033 215,086 (182,546) 32,539

9 RATE BASE 372,210 372,210 372,210

10 RATE OF RETURN 54.82% 57.79% 8.74%

34

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Tradewinds Utilities, Inc.)
Schedule Year Ended:1/31/2025
Utility [X] or Parent [ ]
Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: B-2
Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount
other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES 259,106 259,106 (75,911) 183,194 B-4

2 Operation & Maintenance 150,080 152 150,231 -3415.9978 146,815 B-6

3 Depreciation, net of CIAO Amort. 11,386 11,386 11,386 B-14

4 Amortization

5 Taxes Other Than Income 12,006 12,006 B-15

6 Provision for Income Taxes - - 2377.28908 C-1

7 OPERATING EXPENSES 173,472 152 173,624 (1,039) 172,586

8 NET OPERATING INCOME 85,633 (152) 85,481 (74,872) 10,609

9 RATE BASE 121,353 121,353 121,353

10 RATE OF RETURN 70.57% 70.44% 8.74%

35

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Tradewinds Utilities, Inc.) Schedule: B-3
Schedule Year Ended:1/31/2025 Page 1 of 1
Interim [ ] Final [X] Docket No.: 20250052
Historic [X] Projected [ ] Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each
line item shown on the net operating income statement.

Line
No. Description Water Wastewater

1 Operations & Maintenance

[…]

No. Description Ref. Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Current Tax Expense C-2 72,131.78 A (72,131.78) (0.00) (0.00) 0

2 Deferred Income Tax Expense C-5 0 0 0 0 0

3 ITC Realized This Year C-8 0 0 0 0 0

4 ITC Amortization C-8 0 0 0 0 0
(3% ITC and IRC 46(f)(2))

5 Parent Debt Adjustment C-9 0 0 0 0 0

6 Total Income Tax Expense 72,131.78 (72,131.78) (0.00) (0.00)

Note:
A Given that net operating income was negative, the Company booked no provision for income tax.

This adjustment adjusts current tax expense to zero. The values in Schedules C1-10 are calculated per the schedule mechanics
and required formulas.

Supporting Schedules: C-2,C-5,C-8,C-9
Recap Schedules: B-1.B-2

49

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Tradewinds Utilities, Inc.)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-2
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: Brent Thies

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year.
Provide detail on adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Total Utility Utility
Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Net Utility Operating Income (Sch.B-1) 289,685.77 10,881.07 300,566.84 215,085.60 85,481.24
2 Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-1) - - - 7,360.91

3 Subtotal 289,685.77 10,881.07 300,566.84 222,446.51 85,481.24
4 Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3) 4,689.09 - 4,689.09 3,536.17 1,152.92

5 Taxable Income Per Books 284,996.68 10,881.07 295,877.75 218,910.34 84,328.32

Schedule M Adjustments:
6 Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4) - - ...
7 Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5) - - ...

8 Total Schedule M Adjustments - - ...

9 Taxable Income Before State Taxes 284,996.68 10,881.07 295,877.75 218,910.34 84,328.32
10 Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000) (2,316.01) - (2,316.01) (1,353.90) (962.11)

11 State Taxable Income 282,680.67 10,881.07 293,561.74 217,556.44 83,366.21
12 State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 11) 15,547.44 598.46 16,145.90 11,965.60 4,585.14
13 Emergency Excise Tax - - ...
14 Credits - - ...

15 Current State Income Taxes 15,547.44 598.46 16,145.90 11,965.60 4,585.14

16 Federal Taxable Income (Line 9-Line 15) 269,449.24 10,282.61 279,731.86 206,944.74 79,743.18
17 Federal Income Tax Rate 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21

18 Federal Income Taxes (Line 16 x Line 17) 56,584.34 2,159.35 58,743.69 43,458.39 16,746.07
19 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized - ...

This Year (Sch. C-8)

20 Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line 18 -Line 19) 56,584.34 2,159.35 58,743.69 43,458.39 16,746.07

Summary:
21 Current state Income Taxes (Line 15) 15,547.44 598.46 16,145.90 11,965.60 4,585.14
22 Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 20) 56,584.34 2,159.35 58,743.69 43,458.39 16,746.07

23 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) 72,131.78 2,757.81 74,889.59 55,424.00 21,331.21

Supporting Schedules: B-1,B-2,C-3,C-4,C-5,C-8
Recap Schedules: C-1

50

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-3

Company: CSWR-Florida (Tradewinds Utilities, Inc.) Page 1 of 1
Docket No.: 20250052 Preparer: Brent Thies
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025 Supporting Schedules: D-1,C-8
Historic [X] Projected [ ] Recap Schedules: C-2

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2.
Explain any changes in interest expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis
for allocating interest used in the tax calculation differs from the basis used in allocating current income
taxes payable, the differing bases should be clearly identified.

12 Total

Line Total Utility Utility
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Wastewater

1 Interest on Long-Term Debt 0 0 0 0 0

2 Amortization of Debt Premium, 0 0 0 0 0
Disc, and Expense Net

3 Interest on Short-Term Debt 4,689.09 0 4,689.09 3,536.17 1,152.92

4 Other Interest Expense 0 0 0 0 0

5 AFUDC 00000

6 ITC Interest Synchronization 0 0 0 0 0
(IRC 46(f)(2) only - See below)

7 Total Used For Tax Calculation 4689.0897 0 4689.0897 3536.1739 1152.9158

Calculation of ITC Interest Synchronization Adjustment
ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C-8, pg. 4) Total Debt Only

Weighted Weighted
Balances From Schedule D-1 Amount Ratio Cost Cost Cost

8 Long-Term Debt

9 Short-Term Debt

10 Preferred Stock

11 Common Equity

13 ITCs (from D-1, Line 7)

14 Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12)

15 Interest Adjustment (To Line 6)

51

Book/Tax Differences - Permanent Florida Public Service Commission

Company: CSWR-Florida (Tradewinds Utilities, Inc.)
Docket No.: 20250052
Test Year Ended: 1/31/2025
Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-4